

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 27, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 580-2024

INVITING THE CITY MAYOR, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD CHAIRMEN OF THE COMMITTEE ON PEACE AND ORDER, AND THE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, PNP CHIEF OF POLICE, PUBLIC ORDER AND SAFETY OFFICE, AND BARANGAY CAPTAINS OF NANCAYASAN, STO. DOMINGO, NANCAMALIRAN EAST, MABANOGBOG, SAN VICENTE, CAMANTILES, ANONAS AND STA. LUCIA, ALL OF URDANETA 3rd **PANGASINAN** DPWH PANGASINAN; AND ENGINEERING DISTRICT, TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS NEXT REGULAR SESSION TO SHED LIGHT ON THE STATUS OF ROAD INCIDENTS INVOLVING ILLEGAL DRAG RACING ACTIVITIES AT THE BYPASS ROAD OF URDANETA CITY, PANGASINAN AND OTHER RELATED CONCERNS

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan expresses its utmost concern over the frequent occurrences of road incidents involving illegal drag racing activities in the Province of Pangasinan, particularly at the bypass road of Urdaneta City;

WHEREAS, the Urdaneta City Bypass Road was purposely established in order to ease the traffic congestion not only in Urdaneta City, but also in other nearby municipalities and barangays;

WHEREAS, besides being used as sports/activity hub by the residents of the city and other nearby areas for walking, biking, and running, illegal drag racing activities are also currently being held at the Urdaneta City Bypass Road and has recently resulted to a number of accidents involving motorists and bystanders alike;

WHEREAS, this is a matter that needs to be addressed by concerned authorities particularly the Local Government Unit of Urdaneta City because this kind of motor racing activity poses serious threat to the interest and welfare of the city and other nearby residents:





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 580-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, there is a need therefore to inquire about the problem, in aid of legislation, so that remedial measures can be adopted by the provincial, city and other sectors of government;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 11th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the City Mayor, Sangguniang Panlungsod Chairmen of the Committee on Peace and Order, and the Committee on Transportation, PNP Chief of Police, Public Order and Safety Office, and Barangay Captains of Nancayasan, Sto. Domingo, Nancamaliran East, Mabanogbog, San Vicente, Camantiles, Anonas and Sta. Lucia, all of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan; and DPWH 3rd Pangasinan Engineering District, to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its next Regular Session to shed light on the status of road incidents involving illegal drag racing activities at the Bypass Road of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan and other related concerns;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to City Mayor Julio F. Parayno III; Chairmen of the Committees on Peace and Order; and Transportation; PLtCol Lawrence Keith D. Calub, PNP Chief of Police; Head of the Public Order and Safety Office; and the Barangay Captains of Nancayasan, Sto. Domingo, Nancamaliran East, Mabanogbog, San Vicente, Camantiles, Anonas and Sta. Lucia, all of Urdaneta City, Pangasinan; and District Engr. Maria Venus S. Torio, DPWH 3rd Pangasinan Engineering District, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA . NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

